Illinois law.
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Section 1435.20  Initiation of Enforcement Proceeding 

a)	An enforcement proceeding shall be initiated by the issuance of a Complaint which shall set forth the alleged violations of the Law.  The Complaint shall be served on the respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested, at the last address known to the Commission, or by personal service if the respondent is not licensed by the Commission and service by mail cannot be accomplished. 
b)	The respondent shall have 20 days from the date of service of the Complaint to file a responsive pleading with the Commission.  Failure to respond within the specified time shall result in the matter being set for hearing.  Notice of the time, date and place for the hearing shall be mailed to the respondent. 
c)	All matters set for hearing as a result of this Section shall be conducted in accordance with 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200 (Rules of Practice) and with the provisions of Section 18c-1704 of the Law. 
d)	Respondent's failure to appear at a hearing or otherwise respond to a complaint shall constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to contest the alleged violation(s).  Commission staff shall present evidence in support of its allegations and the Commission is authorized, without further notice or hearing, to make findings and may forthwith order the imposition of sanctions including, where applicable, the assessment of a civil penalty. 

(Source:  Amended at 13 Ill. Reg. 18859, effective November 15, 1989) 
